

SC 456/2022
STATE Vs. AARTI VARMA
FIR No. 144 /2019
PS Vijay Vihar

10.04.2023

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused not present.
Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused.
PW Amit Kumar is present.
IO/ASI Brij Mohan is present.

On oral submissions, personal appearance of PW Neelam is exempted on medical grounds.

Ld. Proxy Counsel appearing on behalf of accused Aarti Verma has moved an application seeking exemption of accused stating that she could not appear before the court today as she has recently blessed with a baby.

Even if, the accused could not appear for the reason mentioned but her counsel could have appeared so that the witness present today could have been examined. However, the counsel for the accused has also not appeared. In view of the facts, the application is allowed subject to payment of Rs. 3,000/- to be paid by the accused to the witness present today.

Be put up for PE on **07.08.2023**.

(BABRU BHAN)
ASJ-03, N/W, ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/10.04.2023