

16 SC 456/2022
STATE Vs. AARTI VARMA
FIR No.144/2019
PS Vijay Vihar

25.09.2025

Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today.

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for State.
Accused is absent.
Ms. Shiv Jyoti Sharma, Ms. Diksha and Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Ld. Counsels for accused.
Retired / SI Brij Mohan, IO of the case in person.
PW Yogesh Chander Pandey and PW Ct. Manoj are present.
PW Neelam is absent.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused on the ground that her child is only 6 months old and is suffering from high fever.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reason stated, exemption is allowed for today only.

Sh. Amit Kumar, husband of PW Neelam is present and orally seeks exemption from personal appearance on behalf of PW Neelam stating that she is not well.

Heard. Oral exemption is allowed for today.

PW Yogesh Chander Pandey and PW Ct. Manoj are discharged unexamined for today due to absence of accused.

List the matter for PE on **06.02.2026**.

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03, N/W, ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/25.09.2025